



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12179/2022**

RASHMI SEHDEV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. K. P. Gupta, Advocate

versus

GOVT. OF N.C.T. OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Hitanshu Mishra, Advocate for
Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC for R-1 & 2
Mr. Ravi Kant, proxy counsel for R-3

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

23.04.2024

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

Service in the matter is complete.

Counter affidavit has not been filed despite repeated opportunities since 23.08.2022. Today again time is sought to file the counter affidavit which request is opposed by counsel for the petitioner.

In the interest of justice, six weeks further time is granted to respondents to file counter affidavit. In case the counter affidavit is filed after six weeks, it shall be taken on record subject to payment of costs of Rs. 5000/- each respondent to be paid to the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List on 23.09.2024.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 23, 2024/pu