



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12179/2022**

RASHMI SEHDEV

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr.K.P. Gupta, Advocate**

versus

GOVT. OF N.C.T. OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr.Hitanshu Mishra, proxy counsel
for Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC for R-1 & 2
Mr.Amit Dwivedi, Advocate for R-3**

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

09.01.2025

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that there is some typographical error in the address of respondent no.1 and seeks some time to amend the same. Let him do so within three weeks.

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent nos. 1 & 2.

Counsel for respondent no.3 submits that he has filed the counter affidavit but the same is lying under objection for want of proof of payment of cost. At oral request of counsel for respondent no.3, which is not opposed by counsel for the opposite parties, the request is allowed and cost imposed vide order dated 23.04.2024 is hereby waived of. Counter affidavit filed by respondent no.3 be taken on record without any objections.

Let rejoinders to the counter affidavits of respondent nos. 1 to 3 be filed within six weeks as prayed for.

List on 10.03.2025.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 9, 2025/sk